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Background and Methodology

Patrick E. Gonzales graduated magna cum laude from the University of
Baltimore with a degree in political science.

His career began in the mid 1980s as an analyst with Mason-Dixon Opinion
Research. Mr. Gonzales helped develop, craft and implement election surveys
and exit polls for Baltimore’s WMAR-TV Channel 2.

Patrick Gonzales has polled and analyzed well over a thousand elections in
Maryland and across the country since that time. His polling in the 2014
Maryland gubernatorial election foreshadowed Larry Hogan’s victory on
Election Day.

During an interview at WBAL 1090 AM radio in Baltimore, Maryland on
October 27, 2016, Mr. Gonzales was one of the very few pollsters in the nation
to state publicly that Donald Trump would win the 2016 presidential election.

This poll was conducted by Gonzales Research & Media Services from
June 4t through June 10th, 2018. A total of 800 registered voters in Maryland,
who indicated that they are likely to vote in the November 2018 general election,
were queried by live telephone interviews, utilizing both landline and cell phone
numbers. A cross-section of interviews was conducted throughout the state,
reflecting general election voting patterns.

The margin of error (MOE), per accepted statistical standards, is a range of plus
or minus 3.5 percentage points. If the entire population was surveyed, there is
a 95% probability that the true numbers would fall within this range.
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Results Overview

Among Maryland voters, 79% favor requiring hunters to pass a basic skill test to prove
they can safely shoot a bullet or arrow before being given a hunting license in Maryland
(59% “strongly favor” and 20% “somewhat favor”), while 13% oppose a basic skill test
(5% “strongly oppose” and 8% “somewhat oppose”), and 8% offer no opinion. Strong
support for a basic skill test spans all demographic groups.

All hunters in Maryland can currently hunt six days a week, from September through
January. Some want to change the law to add Sunday hunting, while others say six days
a week is enough. When we asked voters statewide, 22% favor legislation that would
add Sunday hunting (14% “strongly favor” and 8% “somewhat favor”), while 69%
oppose adding Sunday hunting (54% “strongly oppose” and 15% “somewhat oppose”),
with 9% not responding.

Men and women, young and old, Democrats, Republicans, and independents, all oppose
vigorously adding Sunday hunting.

Sunday Hunting
by Party

Democrats Republicans Unaffiliated
72% Oppose 59% Oppose 74% Oppose

Eleven percent of Marylanders are aware that in counties where Sunday hunting was
added, the Department of Natural Resources’ own data failed to prove the addition of
Sunday Hunting significantly increased the total amount of deer killed, 72% are not
aware of the DNR data, and 17% gave no response.

3|Page

Gonzales Poll Commissioned By Private Parties



Gonzales Maryland Survey

Maps

Sunday Hunting ]

Western Maryland

Favor 32%
Oppose 60%

M Eastern Shore

W Baltimore City

B Metro Baltimore
Bl Metro Washington
B Western Maryland

Washington Metro

Favor 15%
Oppose 73%

Eastern Shore

Favor 36%
Oppose 61%

Metro Baltimore

Favor 21%
Oppose 70%
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Adding a seventh day of hunting would cause Marylanders across the state to alter their
Sunday recreational plans considerably: 60% say Sunday hunting would make them
change their plans to participate in recreational activities on that day “a whole lot,” 10%
say it would change their plans “somewhat,” 8% “a little,” and 15% “not at all.”

Sunday Hunting — Impact on Recreational Plans

A Whole Lot
60%
|

|
Not at All
15%

|
Somewhat A Little
10% 8%

Currently, most counties in Maryland have a one hundred and fifty yards safety zone,
which prohibits hunting within one hundred and fifty yards of an occupied structure,
such as your home.

Twelve percent of voters favor legislation that would reduce the safety zone distance to
50 yards of an occupied structure (6% “strongly favor” and 6% “somewhat favor”), while
84% oppose legislation that would reduce the safety zone distance (74% “strongly
oppose” and 10% “somewhat oppose”), with only 3% not sure.

Eighty-four percent of men and 85% of women oppose legislation that would reduce the
safety zone distance to fifty yards of an occupied structure.

Eighty-five percent of Democrats, 83% of Republicans, and 85% of voters unaffiliated
with either party oppose legislation that would reduce the safety zone distance to fifty
yards of an occupied structure.
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Maps

[ Sunday Hunting — Alter Recreational Plans ]

Eastern Shore

Western Maryland

Yes 65% Yes 65%
No 26% e 32%

M Eastern Shore

M Baltimore City

[l Metro Baltimore
Bl Metro Washington
B Western Maryland

Washington Metro Metro Baltimore

Yes 73% Yes 71%
No 22% No 21%
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Maps

[ Legislation to Reduce Safety Zone Distance ]

Western Maryland Eastern Shore

Favor 7% Favor 16%
Oppose 90% Oppose 80%

M Eastern Shore

M Baltimore City

[l Metro Baltimore
Bl Metro Washington
B Western Maryland

Washington Metro Metro Baltimore

Favor 17% Favor 10%
Oppose 79% Oppose 88%
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[ Requiring Basic Skill Test ]

Western Maryland Eastern Shore

Favor 77% Favor 82%
Oppose 17% Oppose 15%

M Eastern Shore

Ml Baltimore City

B Metro Baltimore
Bl Metro Washington
B Western Maryland

Washington Metro Metro Baltimore

Favor 83% Favor 77%
Oppose 10% Oppose 14%
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Appendix A: Data Tables

QUESTION #1 Test To Get Hunting License Do you favor or oppose requiring hunters to pass a
basic skill test to prove they can safely shoot a bullet or arrow before being given a hunting

license in Maryland?

BASIC SKILL TEST Number Percent
Favor 635 794 %
Oppose 104 13.0 %
No answer 61 7.6 %
Total 800 100.0 %

Is that strongly or somewhat favor/oppose requiring hunters to pass a basic skill test to prove
they can safely shoot a bullet or arrow before being given a hunting license in Maryland?

BASIC SKILL TEST Number Percent
Strongly Favor 471 589 %
Somewhat Favor 164 205 %
Somewhat Oppose 61 7.6 %
Strongly Oppose 43 54 %
No answer 61 7.6 %
Total 800 100.0 %
N=800 BASIC SKILL TEST
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
PARTY
Democrat 264 95 24 19 47
58.8% 21.2% 5.3% 42% 10.5%
Republican 137 48 14 18 9
60.6% 21.2% 6.2% 8.0% 4.0%
Unaffiliated 70 21 23 6 5
56.0% 16.8% 18.4% 4.8% 4.0%
N=800 BASIC SKILL TEST
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
GENDER
Male 213 81 30 27 23
57.0% 21.7% 8.0% 7.2% 6.1%
Female 258 83 31 16 38
60.6% 19.5% 7.3% 3.8% 8.9%
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N=800 BASIC SKILL TEST
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
RACE
White 316 112 41 31 33
59.3% 21.0% 7.7% 5.8% 6.2%
African- 128 42 17 10 21
American 58.7% 19.3% 7.8% 4.6% 9.6%
Other 27 10 3 2 7
55.1% 20.4% 6.1% 4.1% 14.3%
N=800 BASIC SKILL TEST
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
AGE GROUP
Millennial 102 31 14 8 8
62.6% 19.0% 8.6% 4.9% 4.9%
Xennial 65 27 11 5 14
53.3% 22.1% 9.0% 4.1% 11.5%
Gen X 88 38 9 12 10
56.1% 24.2% 5.7% 7.6% 6.4%
Gen Jones 104 34 12 9 15
59.8% 19.5% 6.9% 52% 8.6%
Boomer 112 34 15 9 14
60.9% 18.5% 8.2% 4.9% 7.6%
N=800 BASIC SKILL TEST
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
REGION
Baltimore 197 68 30 19 31
Metro 57.1% 19.7% 8.7% 5.5% 9.0%
Washington 169 54 11 15 21
Metro 62.6% 20.0% 4.1% 5.6% 7.8%
Rural 105 42 20 9 9
Maryland 56.8% 22.7% 10.8% 4.9% 4.9%
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QUESTION #2 Sunday Hunting — Favor/Oppose All hunters in Maryland can currently hunt 6
days a week, from September through January. Some want to change the law to add Sunday
hunting STATEWIDE, while others say 6 days a week is enough and they just want one day
without weapons in their neighborhoods and parks. Do you favor or oppose legislation that
would add Sunday hunting, giving hunters 7 days a week?

SUNDAY HUNTING Number Percent
Favor 175 219 %
Oppose 551 68.9 %
No answer 74 93 %
Total 800 100.0 %
Is that strongly or somewhat favor/oppose?
SUNDAY HUNTING Number Percent
Strongly Favor 108 135 %
Somewhat Favor 67 8.4 %
Somewhat Oppose 123 154 %
Strongly Oppose 428 535 %
No answer 74 93 %
Total 800 100.0 %
N=800 SUNDAY HUNTING
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
PARTY
Democrat 41 38 68 257 45
9.1% 8.5% 15.1% 57.2% 10.0%
Republican 58 19 27 107 15
25.7% 8.4% 11.9% 47.3% 6.6%
Unaffiliated 9 10 28 64 14
72% 8.0% 22.4% 51.2% 11.2%
N=800 SUNDAY HUNTING
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
GENDER
Male 78 30 53 184 29
20.9% 8.0% 14.2% 49.2% 7.8%
Female 30 37 70 244 45
7.0% 8.7% 16.4% 57.3% 10.6%
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N=800 SUNDAY HUNTING
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
RACE
White 86 47 77 277 46
16.1% 8.8% 14.4% 52.0% 8.6%
African- 17 17 37 122 25
American 7.8% 7.8% 17.0% 56.0% 11.5%
Other 5 3 9 29 3
10.2% 6.1% 18.4% 59.2% 6.1%
N=800 SUNDAY HUNTING
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
AGE GROUP
Millennial 20 7 29 93 14
12.3% 4.3% 17.8% 57.1% 8.6%
Xennial 11 11 22 68 10
9.0% 9.0% 18.0% 55.7% 8.2%
Gen X 23 10 24 80 20
14.6% 6.4% 15.3% 51.0% 12.7%
Gen Jones 37 19 25 77 16
21.3% 10.9% 14.4% 44.3% 9.2%
Boomer 17 20 23 110 14
9.2% 10.9% 12.5% 59.8% 7.6%
N=800 SUNDAY HUNTING
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
REGION
Baltimore 39 32 57 186 31
Metro 11.3% 9.3% 16.5% 53.9% 9.0%
Washington 25 16 41 155 33
Metro 9.3% 5.9% 15.2% 57.4% 12.2%
Rural 44 19 25 87 10
Maryland 23.8% 10.3% 13.5% 47.0% 5.4%
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QUESTION #3 Sunday Hunting - Awareness Are you aware, or not aware, that in counties
where Sunday Hunting was added, the Department of Natural Resources’ own data failed to
prove the addition of Sunday Hunting significantly increased the total amount of deer killed?

DNR DATA Number Percent
Aware 87 109 %
Not Aware 580 72.5 %
No answer 133 16.6 %
Total 800 100.0 %
N=800 DNR DATA
Aware Not Aware No answer
PARTY
Democrat 41 334 74
9.1% 74.4% 16.5%
Republican 37 153 36
16.4% 67.7% 15.9%
Unaffiliated 9 93 23
7.2% 74 .4% 18.4%
N=800 DNR DATA
Aware Not Aware No answer
GENDER
Male 48 262 64
12.8% 70.1% 17.1%
Female 39 318 69
9.2% 74.6% 16.2%
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N=800

RACE
White
African-
American

Other

N=800

AGE GROUP

Millennial

Xennial

Gen X

Gen Jones

Boomer

N=800

REGION

Baltimore
Metro

Washington
Metro

Rural
Maryland
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DNR DATA
Aware Not Aware No answer
58 382 93
10.9% 71.7% 17.4%
25 162 31
11.5% 74.3% 142%
4 36 9
8.2% 73.5% 18.4%
DNR DATA
Aware Not Aware No answer
17 116 30
10.4% 71.2% 18.4%
12 92 18
9.8% 75.4% 14.8%
18 115 24
11.5% 73.2% 15.3%
24 128 22
13.8% 73.6% 12.6%
16 129 39
8.7% 70.1% 21.2%
DNR DATA
Aware Not Aware No answer
32 258 55
9.3% 74 .8% 15.9%
25 204 41
9.3% 75.6% 152%
30 118 37
16.2% 63.8% 20.0%
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QUESTION #4 Sunday Hunting — Alter Plans If you were aware that a hunter with a crossbow
or firearm could be in an area where you want to participate in recreational activities on a
Sunday, would this cause you to alter your plans: a whole lot, somewhat, a little, or not at all?

ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS Number Percent
A Whole Lot 482 60.3 %
Somewhat 78 9.8 %
A Little 63 79 %
Not At All 122 153 %
No answer 55 6.9 %
Total 800 100.0 %
N=800 ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS
A Whole Lot Somewhat A Little Not At All No answer
PARTY
Democrat 286 38 29 65 31
63.7% 8.5% 6.5% 14.5% 6.9%
Republican 124 26 23 38 15
54.9% 11.5% 10.2% 16.8% 6.6%
Unaffiliated 72 14 11 19 9
57.6% 11.2% 8.8% 152% 7.2%
N=800 ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS
A Whole Lot Somewhat A Little Not At All No answer
GENDER
Male 211 40 37 62 24
56.4% 10.7% 9.9% 16.6% 6.4%
Female 271 38 26 60 31
63.6% 8.9% 6.1% 14.1% 7.3%
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N=800

RACE

White

African-
American

Other

N=800

AGE GROUP

Millennial

Xennial

Gen X

Gen Jones

Boomer

N=800

REGION

Baltimore
Metro

Washington
Metro

Rural
Maryland
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ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS

A Whole Lot Somewhat A Little Not At All No answer
315 51 53 79 35
59.1% 9.6% 9.9% 14.8% 6.6%
135 21 9 35 18
61.9% 9.6% 4.1% 16.1% 8.3%
32 6 1 8 2
65.3% 12.2% 2.0% 16.3% 4.1%
ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS
A Whole Lot Somewhat A Little Not At All No answer
99 14 14 25 11
60.7% 8.6% 8.6% 153% 6.7%

72 11 8 26 5
59.0% 9.0% 6.6% 21.3% 4.1%
103 12 12 17 13
65.6% 7.6% 7.6% 10.8% 8.3%

96 19 17 27 15
552% 10.9% 9.8% 15.5% 8.6%
112 22 12 27 11
60.9% 12.0% 6.5% 14.7% 6.0%
ALTER RECREATIONAL PLANS
A Whole Lot Somewhat A Little Not At All No answer
211 32 30 43 29
61.2% 9.3% 8.7% 12.5% 8.4%
176 21 13 46 14
65.2% 7.8% 4.8% 17.0% 52%

95 25 20 33 12
51.4% 13.5% 10.8% 17.8% 6.5%
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QUESTION #5 Safety Zone Reduction Currently, most counties in Maryland have a 150 yard
safety zone, which prohibits hunting within 150 yards of an occupied structure, such as your
home. Now that archery crossbows can shoot an arrow almost 150 yards in just one second, do
you favor or oppose legislation that would reduce the safety zone distance to 50 yards of an
occupied structure?

REDUCE SAFETY ZONE Number Percent
Favor 100 12.5 %
Oppose 673 84.1 %
No answer 27 34 %
Total 800 100.0 %

Is that strongly or somewhat favor/oppose legislation that would reduce the safety zone
distance to 50 yards of an occupied structure?

REDUCE SAFETY ZONE Number Percent
Strongly Favor 49 6.1 %
Somewhat Favor 51 64 %
Somewhat Oppose 77 9.6 %
Strongly Oppose 596 74.5 %
No answer 27 34 %
Total 800 100.0 %
N=800 REDUCE SAFETY ZONE
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
PARTY
Democrat 28 25 43 337 16
6.2% 5.6% 9.6% 75.1% 3.6%
Republican 14 18 22 165 7
6.2% 8.0% 9.7% 73.0% 3.1%
Unaffiliated 7 8 12 94 4
5.6% 6.4% 9.6% 75.2% 32%
N=800 REDUCE SAFETY ZONE
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
GENDER
Male 20 27 35 279 13
5.3% 7.2% 9.4% 74.6% 3.5%
Female 29 24 42 317 14
6.8% 5.6% 9.9% 74.4% 33%
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N=800 REDUCE SAFETY ZONE
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
RACE
White 27 33 47 409 17
51% 6.2% 8.8% 76.7% 32%
African- 18 17 23 152 8
American 8.3% 7.8% 10.6% 69.7% 3.7%
Other 4 1 7 35 2
82% 2.0% 14.3% 71.4% 4.1%
N=800 REDUCE SAFETY ZONE
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
AGE GROUP
Millennial 6 6 15 129 7
3.7% 3.7% 9.2% 79.1% 4.3%
Xennial 7 9 7 98 1
5.7% 74% 5.7% 80.3% 0.8%
Gen X 11 11 13 114 8
7.0% 7.0% 8.3% 72.6% 5.1%
Gen Jones 14 10 18 129 3
8.0% 5.7% 10.3% 74.1% 1.7%
Boomer 11 15 24 126 8
6.0% 8.2% 13.0% 68.5% 43%
N=800 REDUCE SAFETY ZONE
Somewhat Somewhat Strongly
Strongly Favor Favor Oppose Oppose No answer
REGION
Baltimore 12 21 33 269 10
Metro 3.5% 6.1% 9.6% 78.0% 2.9%
Washington 28 18 23 191 10
Metro 10.4% 6.7% 8.5% 70.7% 3.7%
Rural 9 12 21 136 7
Maryland 4.9% 6.5% 11.4% 73.5% 3.8%
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Maryland General Election Poll Sample Demographics

PARTY Number Percent
Democrat 449 56.1 %
Republican 226 283 %
Unaffiliated 125 156 %
Total 800 100.0 %
GENDER Number Percent
Male 374 46.8 %
Female 426 533 %
Total 800 100.0 %
AGE GROUP Number Percent
Millennial (18 to 34 years old) 163 204 %
Xennial (35 to 44 years old) 122 153 %
Gen X (45 to 54 years old) 157 19.6 %
Gen Jones (55 to 64 years old) 174 21.8 %
Boomer (65 and older) 184 23.0 %
Total 800 100.0 %
RACE Number Percent
White 533 66.6 %
African-American 218 273 %
Other 49 6.1 %
Total 800 100.0 %
REGION Number Percent
Baltimore Metro 345 43.1 %
Washington Metro 270 338 %
Rural Maryland 185 231 %
Total 800 100.0 %
RURAL MARYLAND Number Percent
Eastern Shore 89 48.1 %
Western Maryland 96 519 %
Total 185 100.0 %
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